

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 14-0710 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 5/13/2014 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/10/2014 Final action: 6/10/2014

Title: Community Development Agency, Transportation Division, recommending the Board authorize

Transportation to proceed with ordering title reports and certified appraisals to commence the acquisition process for the Silver Fork Road at South Fork American River - Bridge Replacement

Project, CIP No. 77124, affecting the portions of the following subject parcels:

1) APN 012-302-18, Don & Marybeth Bradford;

2) APN 012-302-08, David Houge Successor Trustee Of The Houge Nb & Ve Revocable Family Trust; 3) APN 012-303-02, David Houge Successor Trustee Of The Houge Nb & Ve Revocable Family Trust;

and

4) APN 012-361-05, William E & P M Smurro.

FUNDING: Highway Bridge Program and RSTP Exchange Funds-Caltrans (Federal Funds).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Vicinity Map 06/10/14

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/10/2014	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Community Development Agency, Transportation Division, recommending the Board authorize Transportation to proceed with ordering title reports and certified appraisals to commence the acquisition process for the Silver Fork Road at South Fork American River - Bridge Replacement Project, CIP No. 77124, affecting the portions of the following subject parcels:

- 1) APN 012-302-18. Don & Marybeth Bradford:
- 2) APN 012-302-08, David Houge Successor Trustee Of The Houge Nb & Ve Revocable Family Trust;
- 3) APN 012-303-02, David Houge Successor Trustee Of The Houge Nb & Ve Revocable Family Trust; and
- 4) APN 012-361-05, William E & P M Smurro.

FUNDING: Highway Bridge Program and RSTP Exchange Funds-Caltrans (Federal Funds).

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$2,100.00
Budget - Current FY	\$2,100.00
Budget - Future FY	
New Funding	

File #: 14-0710, Version: 1

Savings	
Other	
Total Funding Available	\$2,100.00
Change To Net County Cost	\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

There is no fiscal impact or change to Net County Cost. Funding for this portion of the acquisition process will be provided by the Highway Bridge Program and RSTP Exchange Funds-Caltrans. The \$2,100.00 referenced above is for title reports based upon \$525.00 per parcel.

Background

The Silver Fork Road at South Fork American River Bridge was built in 1953 and is located in Kyburz, California approximately 0.1 miles southeast of Highway 50. The existing bridge is approximately 60 feet long and 24 feet wide. The bridge was classified as structurally deficient per a Caltrans Bridge inspection report dated August 15, 2011. The sufficiency rating of the structure is 64 out of 100, which qualifies the bridge for rehabilitation in accordance with Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) guidelines.

The Silver Fork Road at South Fork American River - Bridge Replacement Project, CIP No. 77124 (Project) includes replacement or rehabilitation of the bridge, potential widening, and improvements at the bridge approaches. Due to the lack of an acceptable alternative route, construction is planned for two construction seasons 2015/2016 & 2016/2017 to rebuild or replace the bridge one lane per season.

Sycamore Environmental Consultants, Inc. is currently preparing a Mitigated Negative Declaration for the CEQA requirements for this project.

Reason for Recommendation

The research of all potentially affected parcels and the acquisition of portions of these parcels are necessary from the subject owner(s) to enable construction of the Project improvements. The County will need to purchase Temporary Construction Easements and/or permanent easements from adjacent parcel owners for the project. In order for the Transportation Division to research title document records and prepare for negotiations with parcel owners, the Division is requesting authorization from the Board to proceed with the acquisition process, including ordering and payment of title reports and certified appraisals for the land rights to be acquired on the listed parcels.

Following Board approval, the Division will proceed with the acquisition process for the subject parcels referenced herein, including ordering and payment of title reports and certified appraisals for the portions of the subject parcels necessary to construct the Project.

Contact

Bard R. Lower, Transportation Division Director Community Development Agency